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Tilsigtet brug:
PROFCARE Pro Strap-tape er beregnet til at støtte dele af kroppen hos atleter.
Den er beregnet til at forebygge skader eller forværring af gamle skader, idet den stabili-
serer dele af kroppen hos atleter.
Til forebyggelse og behandling af skader gennem immobilisering. 
Denne tape er ikke elastisk.
Nem at rive over med hånden i længde- og bredderetningen.
Tapen er latexfri.
Den er kun beregnet til brug på huden.
Den er til kortvarig og enkeltstående brug, og den er ikke steril.

Brugsanvisning:
Fikser den øverste del af tapen. Hold trækket konstant under den første omgang. Lad 
den næste omgang overlappe den første omgang med en halv bredde. For at sikre 
god klæbeevne, skal den sidste omgang dække den foregående omgang helt. Hold et 
konstant tryk med håndfladen i nogle sekunder på tapens ende.
Huden skal renses inden brug.
Den må ikke anvendes i mere end 3-4 timer.

Advarsler og kontraindikationer:
Kontraindikationer:
Der er kontraindikation for brugen af produktet, hvis:
- der er gået hul på huden
- anvendelsesområdet er hævet
- brugeren har kendte allergier over for gummi 
- produktet indeholder kolofonium

Advarsler:
Tapen må ikke påføres for stramt.
Sørg for at rense huden inden brug.

Pro Strap-tape består af: 
-	 Stofmateriale: 100% vævet rayon/vægt: 100-120 g/m2
-	 Lim: Smeltelim 100-120 g/m2
Indholdsstof i lim: 50 % syntetisk gummi, 30 % zinkoxid, 20 % harpiks
Sammensætning: 50 % stof, 50 % klæbemiddel
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Intended use:
The PROFCARE Pro Strap tape is intended to be used to support the body parts of 
sports athletes.
It is intended to prevent injury or reinjury by stabilizing body parts of sports athletes.
To prevent and treat injuries by immobilization. 
This is a non-elastic tape.
Easy to tear by hand length- and widthwise.
The tape is latex free.
It is for use on the skin only.
It is for single, short-term use and is a non-sterile device.

Instructions for use:
Fix the top of the tape. Keep a constant traction for the first circle. Overlap the next 
circle with half width on the first circle. To assure good stickiness, let the final circle fully 
cover the previous circle. Keep a constant pressure with the palm for a few second on 
the end of the tape.
Skin needs to be cleaned before use.
Duration of use should not exceed 3-4 hours.

Warnings and contraindications:
Contraindications:
Use of the product is contraindicated when:
- the skin is broken
- there is swelling at the application site
- the user has known allergies to rubber 
- the product contains Rosin

Warnings:
Do not apply too tight.
Ensure that the skin is cleaned before application.

Pro Strap tape consists of: 
-	 Fabric material: 100% Woven Rayon/weight: 100-120 g/m2
-	 Glue: Hot melt adhesive 100-120 g/m2
Ingredient of glue:
50% synthetic rubber, 30% Zinc Oxide, 20% Resin
Component: 50% fabric, 50% adhesive
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Bruksområde:
PROFCARE Pro Strap tape brukes til å støtte kroppsdeler hos idrettsutøvere.
Skal forhindre personskade eller gjentagende skade ved å stabilisere kroppsdeler hos 
idrettsutøvere.
For å forhindre og behandle skader ved immobilisering. 
Dette er en ikke-elastisk tape.
Enkel å rive av for hånd i lengde- og bredderetningen.
Tapen er lateksfri.
Kun til bruk på huden.
For engangs, kortvarig bruk og er et ikke-sterilt produkt.

Bruksanvisning:
Fest toppen av tapen. Hold konstant trekkraft i den første runden. Overlapp neste runde 
med en halv bredde oppå den første runden. Sikre god klebrighet ved å la den siste 
runde dekke forrige runde helt. Hold et konstant trykk med håndflaten i noen sekunder 
på enden av tapen.
Huden skal rengjøres før bruk.
Brukstiden bør ikke overstige 3–4 timer.

Advarsler og kontradiksjoner:
Kontraindikasjoner:
Bruk av produktet er kontraindisert når:
- huden er skadet
- påføringsstedet er hevet
- brukeren har kjent allergi mot gummi 
- produktet inneholder kolofonium

Advarsel:
Påføres ikke for stramt.
Forsikre deg om at huden er rengjort før påføring.

Pro Strap-tape består av: 
-	 Stoffmateriale: 100 % vevd rayon/vekt: 100-120 g/m2
-	 Lim: Smeltelim 100-120 g/m2
Ingredienser i limet:
50 % syntetisk gummi, 30 % sinkoksid, 20 % harpiks
Komponent: 50 % stoff, 50 % lim
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Avsedd användning:
PROFCARE Pro Strap tejp används av idrottare för att stödja olika kroppsdelar.
Är avsedd att förhindra skador genom att stabilisera idrottarens kroppsdelar.
Förebygger och behandlar skador genom immobilisering. 
Detta är en oelastisk tejp.
Lätt att riva av för hand på längden och bredden.
Tejpen är latexfri.
Den ska endast användas på huden.
Den är avsedd för kortvarigt engångsbruk och är icke-steril.

Bruksanvisning:
Sätt fast toppen av tejpen. Håll tejpen spänd under hela förstavarvet. Under nästa varv 
ska tejpen överlappa hälften av första cirkeln i bredd. Sista varvet ska tejpen täcka 
föregående varv helt för att säkra god klibbighet. Håll konstant tryck med handflatan på 
tejpens avslutning.
Huden måste rengöras före användning.
Tiden för användning bör inte överstiga 3–4 timmar.

Varningar och kontraindikationer:
Kontraindikationer:
Användning av produkten är kontraindicerad när: 
- huden är trasig
- det finns svullnad där tejpen appliceras
- användaren är allergisk mot gummi 
- produkten innehåller rosin

Varningar:
Applicera inte för hårt.
Se till att huden rengörs före appliceringen.

Pro Strap tejp består av:  
-	 Tyg: 100 % vävd Rayon/vikt: 100–120 g/m2
-	 Klister: Smältlim 100–120 g/m2
Ingredienser i klister: 50 % syntetiskt gummi, 30 % zinkoxid, 20 % harts
Material: 50 % tyg, 50 % klister
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Käyttötarkoitus:
PROFCARE Pro Strap -teippion tarkoitettu urheilijoiden kehonosien tukemiseen.
Se tukee urheilijoiden kehonosia ja estää siten loukkaantumisia sekä uusia loukkaan-
tumisia.
Loukkaantumisten ennaltaehkäisy ja hoito liikkeitä estämällä. 
Tämä teippi ei veny.
Helppo repäistä käsin pituus- ja leveyssuunnassa.
Teippi ei sisällä lateksia.
Käytä vain iholla.
Kertakäyttöinen ei-steriili teippi lyhytkestoiseen käyttöön.

Käyttöohje:
Paina teipin reuna kiinni aloituskohtaan. Pidä teipissä jatkuva veto ensimmäisen 
kierroksen aikana. Kierrä seuraava kerros puoliksi ensimmäisen teippikerroksen päälle. 
Varmista tartuntateho vetämällä viimeinen kerros kokonaan edellisen päälle. Paina teipin 
päätä tasaisesti kämmenellä muutaman sekunnin ajan.
Puhdista iho ennen käyttöä.
Käyttöaika ei saa olla yli 3–4 tuntia.

Varoitukset ja kiellot:
Kiellot:
Tuotteen käyttöä ei suositella, jos
- iho on rikki
- iho on turvoksissa.
- käyttäjän tiedetään olevan allerginen kumille 
- tuote sisältää hartsia.

Varoitukset:
Älä kiristä liian tiukalle.
Varmista ennen käyttöä, että iho on puhdistettu.

Pro Strap -teipin osat: 
-	 kangas: 100 % punottu rayon / paino: 100-120 g/m2
-	 liima: kuumaliima 100-120 g/m2
liiman ainesosat: 50 % synteettistä kumia, 30 % sinkkioksidia, 20 % hartsia
Osien suhde: 50 % kangasta, 50 % liimaa

Made in China
For further information and inquiries regarding this product, 
please contact:

SELECT SPORT A/S § Fabriksparken 46 § DK-2600 Glostrup
select-sport.com § (+45) 43 96 96 66 § select@select.dk
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Usage prévu :
Le ruban PROFCARE Pro Strap tape qui s’utilise pour toutes les parties du corps, est 
conçu apporter un soutien aux athlètes.
Il permet d’éviter les blessures ou les rechutes en stabilisant les différentes parties 
du corps.
Pour prévenir et traiter les blessures par immobilisation 
Il ne s’agit pas d’une bande élastique.
Se déchire facilement à la main, dans la longueur et la largeur.
La bande ne contient pas de latex.
S’utilise exclusivement sur la peau.
Dispositif non stérile, qui ne s’utilise qu’une fois et pendant une courte durée.

Mode d’emploi :
Fixez le haut de la bande. Appliquez une traction constante au premier tour. Assurez 
un chevauchement d’une demi-largeur au deuxième tour. Pour favoriser l’adhérence, 
le dernier tour doit complètement couvrir le tour précédent. Appliquez une pression 
constante au bout de la bande avec la paume, pendant quelques secondes.
La peau doit être nettoyée avant utilisation.
Le temps d’utilisation ne doit pas dépasser 3 à 4 heures.

Avertissements et contre-indications :
Contre-indications :
L’utilisation du produit est contre-indiquée dans les cas suivants :
- La peau est abîmée
- Le site d’application est gonflé
- L’utilisateur est allergique au caoutchouc 
- Le produit contient de la colophane

Avertissements :
Ne pas appliquer trop serré.
Veillez à ce que la peau soit propre avant l’application

Pro Strap est composé de : 
-	 Matériau du tissu : 100 % rayonne tissée/poids : 100-120 g/m2
-	 Adhésif : Colle thermofusible 100-120 g/m2
Ingrédient de la colle : caoutchouc synthétique 50 %, oxyde de zinc 30 %, résine 
20 %  
Composants : 50 % tissu, 50 % adhésif
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Verwendungszweck:
Das PROFCARE Pro Strap Tape ist vorgesehen, um Körperteile von Sportlern zu unter-
stützen.
Es soll Verletzungen und Wiederverletzungen vermeiden, indem es Körperteile von Sportlern 
stabilisiert.
Zur Vermeidung und Behandlung von Verletzungen durch Immobilisierung 
Dies ist ein nicht-elastisches Klebeband.
Längs und quer mühelos von Hand abreißbar.
Das Band ist latexfrei.
Ausschließlich für die Verwendung auf der Haut.
Es handelt sich um ein nicht-steriles Produkt für die einmalige, kurzzeitige Verwendung.

Gebrauchsanweisung:
Die Oberseite des Klebebandes fixieren. Eine durchgehende Zugkraft für den ersten Kreis 
halten. Den folgenden Kreis mit der halben Breite auf den ersten Kreis überlappen lassen. 
Zur Sicherstellung einer guten Klebekraft, den vorherigen Kreis mit dem abschließenden 
Kreis überziehen lassen. Einige Sekunden lang mit einem konstanten Druck mit der Handflä-
che am Ende des Klebebandes drücken.
Die Haut muss vor der Verwendung gereinigt werden.
Die Verwendungsdauer sollte 3–4 Stunden nicht überschreiten.

Warnhinweise und Kontraindikationen:
Kontraindikationen:
Die Verwendung des Produktes is kontraindiziert, wenn:
- die Haut verletzt ist
- an der Verwendungstelle eine Schwellung ist
- bekannt ist, dass der Benutzer eine Latexallergie hat 
- das Produkt Harz enthält

Warnhinweise:
Nicht zu fest anlegen.
Sicherstellen, dass die Haut vor der Anwendung gereinigt wurde.

Das Pro Strap Tape besteht aus: 
-	 Gewebe: 100 % gewebtes Rayon/Gewicht: 100–120 g/m2
-	 Klebstoff: Schmelzkleber 100–120 g/m2
Inhaltsstoff Klebstoff: 50 % synthetischer Kautschuk, 30 % Zinkoxid, 20 % Harz
Bestandteile: 50 % Gewebe, 50 % Klebstoff

Classification
It is a class I device by Rule 1 of the European Medical 
Device Regulations 2017/745.

Medical Device Class I, Rule 1, for non-sterile and non-
invasive devices for short term use, by the European Medi-
cal Device Regulative 2017/745.
Basic UDI: 5703543U1011L5

Version : November 2021
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Uso previsto:
La banda PROFCARE Pro Strap se ha diseñado para atletas/deportistas como apoyo 
para partes del cuerpo.
Se ha diseñado para prevenir lesiones o relesiones mediante la estabilización de partes 
del cuerpo de atletas/deportistas.
Para prevenir y tratar lesiones mediante inmovilización. 
Esta es una banda no elástica.
Fácil de retirar con la mano a lo largo y ancho.
La cinta no contiene látex.
Uso exclusivo sobre la piel.
Este dispositivo no estéril es para un solo uso a corto plazo.

Instrucciones de uso:
Fijar un extremo de la banda. Mantener una tracción constante durante la primera 
vuelta. Superponer la siguiente vuelta sobre la primera con la mitad de la anchura. 
Para garantizar una adherencia óptima, aplicar la última vuelta de modo que cubra 
completamente la vuelta anterior. Mantener una presión constante con la palma de la 
mano durante unos segundos en el extremo de la banda.
La piel debe limpiarse antes de aplicar la banda.
El tiempo de uso no debe exceder 3-4 horas

Advertencias y contraindicaciones:
Contraindicaciones:
El uso del producto está contraindicado si:
- la piel está lesionada
- hay hinchazón en el lugar de aplicación
- el usuario tiene alergias conocidas al caucho 
- el producto contiene Rosin

Advertencias:
No apretar excesivamente.
Asegurarse de limpiar la piel antes de aplicar la banda.

La cintaPro Strap consta de: 
-	 Material del tejido: 100 % rayón/peso: 100-120 g/m2
-	 Adhesivo: Adhesivo termofusible 100-120 g/m2
Ingrediente del adhesivo: 50 % caucho sintético, 30 % óxido de zinc, 20 % resina
Componentes: 50% tejido, 50% adhesivo
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Przeznaczenie:
Taśma PROFCARE Pro Strap wspiera części ciała sportowców.
Jej zadaniem jest zapobieganie kontuzjom lub ponownym kontuzjom poprzez stabilizo-
wanie części ciała u sportowców.
Zapobiega kontuzjom i leczy je poprzez odpowiednie unieruchomienie. 
To nie jest taśma elastyczna.
Łatwa do odrywania ręką — wzdłuż i w poprzek.
Taśma nie zawiera lateksu.
Przeznaczone wyłącznie do stosowania na skórę.
Do jednorazowego, krótkotrwałego użytku. Produkt niesterylny.

Instrukcja użytkowania:
Przyklej górną część taśmy. Utrzymuj stałą przyczepność podczas pierwszego 
owinięcia. Owiń kolejną warstwę taśmy tak, aby była przesunięta o połowę długości 
względem pierwszej warstwy. Aby uzyskać dobrą przyczepność, ostatnia warstwa 
powinna całkowicie zakrywać pierwszą. Utrzymaj stały nacisk dłonią przez kilka sekund 
na końcu taśmy.
Skórę należy oczyścić przed użyciem taśmy.
Czas stosowania nie powinien przekraczać 3-4 godzin.

Ostrzeżenia i przeciwwskazania:
Przeciwwskazania:
Stosowanie produktu jest przeciwwskazane w następujących przypadkach:
– uraz skórny
– opuchnięcie w miejscu zastosowania
– alergia na gumę u użytkownika 
– produkt zawiera żywicę

Ostrzeżenia:
Nie owijaj zbyt mocno.
Przed zastosowaniem upewnić się, że skóra jest oczyszczona.

Taśma Pro Strap składa się z: 
-	 Tkanina: 100% tkany sztuczny jedwab/waga: 100-120 g/m²
-	 Klej: Klej termotopliwy 100-120 g/m²
Skład kleju: 50% kauczuk syntetyczny, 30% tlenek cynku, 20% żywica
Kompozycja: 50% tkaniny, 50% kleju
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Destinazione d’uso:
Il nastro PROFCARE Pro Strap tape è destinato all’uso da parte di atleti sportivi come 
supporto per parti del corpo specifiche.
Ha lo scopo di prevenire lesioni o reinfortuni stabilizzando le parti del corpo degli atleti 
sportivi.
Può essere utilizzato per prevenire e trattare gli infortuni immobilizzando la parte del corpo 
interessata 
È un nastro non elastico
Strappo manuale facile, sia in direzione orizzontale che verticale
Il nastro è privo di lattice.
È destinata solamente all’uso sulla pelle.
È un dispositivo non sterile monouso, destinato all’uso a breve termine.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
Fissare l’estremità del nastro. Per il primo giro, mantenere una tensione costante intorno alla 
parte interessata. Per il giro seguente, sovrapporre metà della larghezza del nastro al nastro 
applicato nel primo giro. Per garantire la giusta aderenza, terminare con due giri interamente 
sovrapposti. Con il palmo della mano, esercitare per alcuni secondi una pressione costante 
sull’estremità finale del nastro.
La pelle deve essere pulita prima dell’applicazione.
La durata di utilizzo non deve superare le 3-4 ore.

Avvertenze e controindicazioni:
Controindicazioni:
Il prodotto non è indicato per l’uso se:
- la pelle presenta screpolature;
- il sito di applicazione presenta gonfiori;
- l’utente presenta allergie note alla gomma. 
- Il prodotto contiene colofonia.

Avvertenze:
Non applicare in maniera troppo stretta.
Verificare che la pelle sia pulita prima dell’applicazione

Il nastro Pro Strap tape è composto da: 
-	 Tessuto: 100% tessuto Rayon/peso: 100-120 g/m2
-	 Colla: Adesivo Hot Melt 100-120 g/m2
Ingredienti della colla:
50% gomma sintetica, 30% ossido di zinco, 20% resina 
Componenti: 50% tessuto, 50% adesivo
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Назначение:
Бинт PROFCARE Pro Strap tape предназначен для поддержки частей тела у спортсме-
нов.
Предназначена для предупреждения травмирования или повторного травмирования 
путем стабилизации частей тела у спортсменов.
Для предупреждения и лечения травм путем иммобилизации. 
Это неэластичный бинт.
Легко отрывать руками по длине и ширине.
Бинт не содержит латекса.
Предназначается для применения только на коже.
Предназначается для одноразового, кратковременного применения и является несте-
рильным средством.

Инструкция по применению:
Зафиксируйте верхнюю часть бинта. Поддерживайте постоянное натяжение при пер-
вом обороте. Перекрывайте следующим оборотом на половину ширины первый обо-
рот. Для гарантии хорошей клейкости последний оборот должен полностью закрыть 
предыдущий оборот. Непрерывно надавите ладонью в течение нескольких секунд на 
конец бинта.
Кожу следует очистить перед применением.
Длительность применения не должна превышать 3–4 часа.

Предупреждения и противопоказания:
Противопоказания:
Противопоказания к использованию изделия:
- кожа повреждена
- имеется отек в месте применения
- пользователь имеет подтвержденную аллергию на каучуковый латекс 
- изделие содержит канифоль

Предупреждения:
Не накладывайте слишком туго.
Убедитесь, что кожа очищена перед применением.

Бинт Pro Strap tape состоит из: 
-	 Тканевый материал: 100 % тканая вискоза/вес: 100–120 г/м2
-	 Клей: Клей-расплав 100–120 г/м2
Состав клея:50 % синтетический каучук, 30 % оксид цинка, 20 % канифоль
Компонент: 50 % ткань, 50 % клейкое вещество
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Utilização a que se Destina:
A Fita PROFCARE Pro Stap destina-se a ser usada para suportar zonas do corpo de 
praticantes de desporto.
Destina-se a prevenir lesões ou a reincidência de lesões, estabilizando zonas do corpo 
de praticantes de desporto.
Para prevenir e tratar lesões por imobilização. 
Trata-se de uma fita não elástica.
Fácil de cortar à mão no sentido do comprimento e da largura.
A fita não contém látex.
Destina-se a ser usada apenas na pele.
Destina-se a ser usada uma única vez e por pouco tempo e é um dispositivo não estéril.

Instruções de utilização:
Fixe a extremidade superior da fita. Mantenha uma tração constante na primeira volta. 
Dê a volta seguinte com metade da largura por cima da primeira volta. Para garantir 
uma boa aderência, a última volta deve cobrir totalmente a volta anterior. Mantenha 
uma pressão constante com a palma da mão durante alguns segundos no final da fita.
A pele tem de ser limpa antes da utilização.
A utilização não deve exceder 3 a 4 horas.

Advertências e contraindicações:
Contraindicações:
A utilização do produto é contraindicada quando:
- a pele está ferida
- existe inchaço no local da aplicação
- o utilizador tem alergias conhecidas à borracha 
- o produto contém resina

Advertências:
Não aplique demasiadamente apertada.
Certifique-se de que a pele é limpa antes da aplicação

A fita Pro Strap é composta por: 
-	 Material do tecido: 100% Rayon tecido/peso: 100-120 g/m2
-	 Cola: Cola de fusão a quente 100-120 g/m2
Ingredientes da cola: 50% borracha sintética, 30% óxido de zinco, 20% resina
Componente: 50% tecido, 50% adesivo


